

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.12520/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-02-2025 in CRRP No. 760/2023 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KRISHNAKUMARI C. R.

Respondent(s)

Date : 16-02-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General {NP}
Mr. S. D. Sanjay, A.S.G. {NP}
Mr. Parthvi Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Raj, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Ms. Navroop Jawanda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Thomas P. Joseph, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Govind Manoharan, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Gupta, AOR
Mr. K. Biju, Adv., Adv.
Mr. Sajith K.r., Adv.
Ms. Samiksha Godiyal, Adv.
Mr. Tenzing Bhutia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that no rejoinder affidavit is required to be filed.

Adjournment is sought for argument.

Adjourned to 21.04.2026.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)