

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 12520/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-02-2025  
in CRRP No. 760/2023 passed by the High Court of Kerala at  
Ernakulam]

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KRISHNAKUMARI C. R.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 7646/2026 (II-D)

IA No. 64582/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 64585/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 21-04-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHANFor Petitioner(s) :Mr. Anil Kaushik Ld, A.S.G.  
Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. S.D Sanjay, A.S.G.  
Ms. Pranjal Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Dhal, Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.  
Mr. Satya Jha, Adv.  
Mr. B.k. Satija, Adv.  
Mr. Purnendu Bhajpai, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Mehta, Adv.For Respondent(s) :Mr. Thomas P Joseph, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Govind Manoharan, Adv.  
Mr. K. Biju, Adv.  
Mr. Sajith K.r., Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Gupta, AOR  
  
Mr. PB Sureshkumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR  
Mrs. Beena Victor, Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh R, Adv.  
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Soni, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the respondent(s) prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit in Diary No. 7646/2026.
2. List both the matters on 22.05.2026.

(RASHI GUPTA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)